
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3727 OF 2025

Kulvinder Singh Bansal

...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

Ms Seema Sarnaik, Senior Advocate i/b Mr. Hemant Ghadigaonkar a/w Mr. Sandesh More for the Petitioner.

Mr. N. P. Muzumdar for Respondent No. 2.

Mr. Avinash D. Kamkhedkar, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATE : 16th JULY 2025

P.C.:

1. The Petitioner-husband is challenging the order passed by the Additional Sessions Judge, Borivali Division, Dindoshi, Goregaon, Mumbai, in Criminal Appeal No. 16 of 2021, in which the amount of maintenance has been enhanced from Rs.1,00,000/- to Rs.1,50,000/- per month, and the amount of compensation granted to the complainant by the M. M. Court from Rs.5,00,000/- is enhanced to Rs.1 crores.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **12th August 2025**.

3. Mr. Muzumdar, learned Counsel appears and waives notice on behalf of Respondent No. 2.
4. Learned APP waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.1-State.
5. In the meanwhile, the learned Counsel for the Petitioner shall take instructions about the amount of arrears of maintenance and also regarding payment of fees of his daughter, which is required to be paid immediately for her present academic year.
6. Learned Counsel for Respondent No. 2 shall make available the necessary details about the fees as well as the pending arrears to the Advocate on record, Mr. Hemant Ghadigaonkar.
7. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks liberty to place on record the paper-book of the proceedings before the trial Court. The compilation of documents by the Petitioner is taken on record.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]